

2008

# Utah v. Morris : Brief of Appellant

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Elizabeth Hunt; Yengich, Rich & Xaiz; Counsel for Appellant.

Jeffrey S. Gray; Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Attorney General; Walter J. Bird; Counsel for Appellee.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Utah v. Morris*, No. 20080497 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2008).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/978](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/978)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENTS

I.	THE TRAFFIC STOP WAS UNLAWFUL IN ITS INCEPTION. ....	1
II.	THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO REQUIRE A REASONABLE ARTICULABLE SUSPICION OF CRIME TO JUSTIFY ALL DETENTIONS. ....	4
III.	THE ODOR OF ALCOHOL DID NOT JUSTIFY AN EXTENDED DETENTION. ....	11
IV.	THE UNLAWFUL SEARCH CONFIRMS THAT THE <i>DE FACTO</i> ARREST REQUIRES SUPPRESSION. ....	14
	CONCLUSION. ....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 500 (1983) . . . . . 5-6

Herring v. United States, 2009 WL 77886 (2009) . . . . . 3, 10, 13, 19

Nickelson v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue, 102 P.3d 490, 496 (Kan. App. 2004) . . . . . 11

Sims v. Collection Div. Of Utah State Tax Div., 841 P.2d 6, 11-13 (Utah 1992), 11, 14, 20

State v. Abell, 2003 UT 20, ¶¶ 16-17, 70 P.3d 98 . . . . . 9

State v. Chism, 2005 UT App. 41, ¶ 12 . . . . . 5-6

State v. Debooy, 996 P.2d 546, 549 (Utah 2000) . . . . . 3-6, 9-10, 13-14, 20

State v. Despain, 2003 UT App 266, ¶ 8, 74 P.3d 1176 . . . . . 15

State v. Hansen, 2002 UT 125, ¶¶ 34-36, 63 P.3d 650 . . . . . 4, 18

State v. Lafond, 2003 UT App. 101, ¶ 19, 68 P.3d 1043 . . . . . 15-16

State v. Larocco, 794 P.2d 460, 465-71 (Utah 1990) . . . . . 3, 10, 14, 20

State v. Lopez, 973 P.2d 1127, 1131-32 (Utah 1994) . . . . . 3, 5-6, 8-9, 13, 19

State v. Menke, 787 P.2d, 537, 543 (Utah App. 1990) . . . . . 16

State v. Menzies, 889 P.2d 393, 399 n.3 (Utah 1994) . . . . . 5-6

State v. Naisbitt, 827 P.2d 969, 971 (Utah App. 1992) . . . . . 2

State v. Thompson, 810 P.2d 415, 416-20 (Utah 1991) . . . . . 4, 10, 14, 20

State v. Worwood, 2007 UT 47, ¶¶ 2-3, 26, 164 P.3d 397 . . . . . 12-13, 18

State v. Ziegelman, 905 P.2d 883, 887 (Utah App. 1995) . . . . . 4, 11, 14, 20

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 19-20 (1968) . . . . . 5-6, 14-16

United States v. Botero-Ospina, 71 F.3d 783, 788 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . . 7

United States v. Jenkins, 452 F.3d 207, 213-14 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir.) . . . . . 6-8

United States v. McSwain, 29 F.3d 558, 561 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . . 6-7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Constitution of Utah, Article I & IV . . . . . 3, 5-6, 9-10, 13-14, 19-21

United States Constitution, Amendment IV . . . . . 5-6, 9, 18

Utah Code Ann. § 41-1a-211(1) . . . . . 2

Utah Code Ann. § 41-1a-1305(5) . . . . . 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Traffic Stop DVD. . . . . 2
